»

Rule 2.33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Agnicultural Trave! Bureau Limited 01008704
In the Court case number
. eeds District Regisiry 2072 of 2010

{full name of court)

{a) lsert full | and |
namel(s) and Keith Marshall Sarah Louise Burge
address(es) of RSM Tenon Recovery RSM Tenon Recovery
administrator(s) Europarc Innovation Centre Europarc Innovation Centre
Innovation Way Innovation Way
Gnmsby Gnmsby
DN37 9TT DN37 9TT
*Deiete as attach a copy of my proposals in respect of the adminstration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent te all known creditors on 7 December 2010

Signed =N <l Vo —
Joint Administrator el
Dated ERIPNNE=
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Laura Baxter
information in the box opposite but if RSM Tencn Recovery
you do, it will help Companies House to Europarc Innovation Centre
contact you If there 1s a guery on the Innovation Way
form by
The cc aTT
will by NS 01472 500 360
publ g imber DX Exchange
n
2 *AQOQEQMU* you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Py A28 08/01/2011 ago rar of Companies at -
Co B COMPANIES HOUSE anies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardift
ALS 2412/2010 30

COMPANIES HOUSE

LI hasha

-

- e e

-
1

) e o e ot s ot e

b i it g ey = =

bty s e e ST £ Ty ety LRI (5 Lme] P i A 7 rmbuhey et

e L e b




. —

RSMTenon

Private and Confidential RSM Tenon Recovery
Europarc Innovation Centre Inngvation Way
Gnmsby Lincoinshire DN37 97T
T +44(0) 1472 500360

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS F +44 {0} 1472 500361

WWW rsmtgnon com

0 Our ref KM/RUAJAILB/3
A7 2111212010 30 vour rel
COMPANIES HOUSE 6 December 2010

When telephontng or emailing please contact Laura Baxter on 01472 500360 or laura baxter@rsmtenon com
Dear Sir

Agricultural Travel Bureau Limited t/a Barfield Travel & Tours, Agritravel & Barfield Business Travel - In
Admtnistration (“the Company”)

This report to creditors and the proposals enclosed, together set out the information required by and toe discharge
the Jomnt Administrators' duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B4 of the Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act’) and
Rule 2 33(1) and (2} of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) ("the Rules”)

1. Statutory Details

Attached as Appendix | are the statutory detaiis of the Company and information regarding the appomntment of
the Joint Administrators

2 Circumstances leading to the appointment of Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 1 Apnl 1971 and carries on business as a travel agency and tour operator
The Company has total issued capital of £20,000 Mr David Anthony Drake 1s owns 80% with 20% owned by Mrs
Gillan Lewis Mr Drake is sole director of the Company However, a second director, Carclyne Cree resigned in
July 2010

The Company trades as three different divisions
* The business travel agency was known as Barfield Business Trave! ("BBT")
» The agncultural tours business was known as Agricultural Travel Bureau or Agntravel, and
s The travel agency was known as Barfield Travel,

BBT orgamised flights, train tickets, visas and accommodation for business travellers BBT recently joined the
Advantage group which enabled them to compete with larger operators

Agritravel was established in 1958 to specialise in providing agricultural based tours in the UK and abroad
Agntravel and Barfield Business Travel both operated from leasehold premises at 14 Chain Lane, Newark The
Company 1s subject to a 10 year lease commencing in 2008

Barfield Travel 1s situated at 16-18 Middlegate, Newark and also includes an unoccupied first floor flat The travel
agency provided domestic holidays, travel and accommodation arrangements to members of the public

The Company also owns an investment freehold property known as Hill Farm, Doddington Lane, Dry Doddington,
Lincolnshire which s subject to an assured shorthotd tenancy agreement

Recovery and Insolvency senaces are prowidad through RSM Tenon Lamded and owr h are 10 acl 10 11us Capacdy by ther
wxinndual boonsing bodies  RSM Tanon Limied s B subswdiady of RSM Tenon Group PLC Dweciors wnd st acting as Admunustratve
Recavers and Adminisizalors acl a3 egents of the compary over winch they are apposniad and conlract wihout personal Sabddy

RSM Tanon Leruied is 1 independent member firn of RSM Internationai an affilation of indep and firmms RSM International

15 [he name grven o & network of > and g limms each of which pragtices in its own nghl  RSM Intemational does nol exist b f ., 3
n any juaschelion as @ separale fegal antty Uyin ‘ :
RSM Tenan Lamited (No 4068924) 13 regisiersd in England and Walas Regstered Dffice 68 Chillern Street London WU 4GB England SOIUtlonS

Commytted ta the efficient
supplier use of natural resources

HAMON0



The statutory accounts for the year ending 31 October 2008 reported turnover of £4,318,222 and profit after tax of
£4,601

By 2009, the Company’s statutory accounts showed that turnover had fallen to £3,223,126 and incurred a loss of
£135,085 In order to address these losses, Mr Drake instructed an independent business review of the Company
n April 2010  Unfortunately, the loss of turnover suffered due to the effects of the economic downturn resulted in
cash flow pressure and it became increasingly difficult for the Company to operate within borrowing facility imits

Mr Drake first met with representatives of RSM Tenon Recovery on 23 September 2010, to discuss the
Company'’s financial posttion and the options available Mr Drake and representatives of RSM Tenon Recovery
communicated on numerous occasions following this meeting in order {o establish the best outcome for creditors

On 15 October 2010, Keith Marshall and Sarah Louise Burge of RSM Tenon Recovery were appointed as Joint
Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 12(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act The appointment provided that any act
required or authornised under any enactment to be done by an Administrators may be done by either or both of the
Administrators acting jointly or alone

2.1. Summary of recent performance -

A summary of the recent trading position is shown below

Turnover
Cost of Sales
Gross Profit

Gross Profit %
Overheads

Other Operating Income
Operating (Loss)/Profit

Interest and Tax

Net Profit / {lLLoss} after Tax

Management Accounts
for the 4 months ended
28 February 2010

£

1,139,028
(995,380}
143,648

13%
(149,014)

1,890
{3,476)

{3,476}

Unaudited Financial
Statements for the year
ended 31 October 2009

£

3,223,126
(2,895,352)
327,774

10%
{458,693)
7,850
{123,069)

(12,016)
(135,085)

Unaudited Financiat
Statements for the year
ended 31 October 2008

£

4,318,222
(3,837,103)
481,119

11%
(462,208)
5,832
24,743

20,142
4,601

It should be noted that the management accounts have not been venfied for accuracy and therefore may not
reflect the business’ true trading position




3 Objectives of administration and strategy for achievement by the Joint Administrators
The objective of the Administration process is to -
(a) rescue the company as a going concern, or

(b)  achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up (without first being in Administration), or

(¢}  reahse property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

The first objective for the Administration could not be met  Without an immediate injection of additional funding
the Company could not be rescued as a going concern, no such funding was available

The strategy for the Admimstration 1s therefore to achieve objective (b), a better result for the Company's creditors
than would be achieved should the Company be wound up

4 Management of Business by the Joint Administrators following appointment

Following the appointment of Joint Administrators on 15 October 2010, most employees were immediately made
redundant Five of the Company's staff were retained for cne week to assist my team in collecting the relevant
information required by the Joint Administrators

Information about the Company was produced by the Joint Administrators and sent to a list of potential interested
parties However, no viable offers were received

All customers and the appropriate trave! operators who had future travel arrangements with all three businesses
were contacted immediately upon appointment The Joint Administrators also consulted with ABTA, ATOL and
IATA in respect of the future travel arrangements both In the days before Administration and upon appointment

The Joint Administrators have instructed property agents, GVA Gnmley, to market the Company's two freehold
properties and to ensure that the insurance requirements are adhered to  Hill Farm 1s currently occupied by a
tenant who has been formally advised of the Administration

The Joint Admimistrators have also instructed solicitors, Eversheds, to deal with all legal matters anising in the
Administration namely the review of data protection, ABTA, ATOL and |IATA matters and the property lease which
the Company had entered into

5 Statement of Affairs and Estimated Outcome Statement

Compilation and submussion of the Statement of Affairs 15 the responsibility of the directors  One has been
requested to be submitted to me by 2 November 2010 As yet a Statement of Affars has not yet been produced,
accordingly for the purposes of this report attached at Appendix /I 1s an estimated outcome statement along with
explanatory notes prepared by the Joint Administrators A list of creditors 1s also attached which has been
produced by the Joint Administrators from the Company's records




6 Creditors

As mentioned at paragraph 5, a hist of creditors is attached at Appendix Il The amounts shown are based on the
Company’s records as at the date of Administration | have attached a proof of debt form to be completed by all
creditors of the Company which should be returned to Laura Baxter at RSM Tenon Recovery, Europarc
Innovation Centre, Innovation Way, Grmsby, DN37 9TT  Such claims will be quantfied and agreed by a
Liquidator in due course

6.1 Barclays Bank Plc — It 1s currently estimated that the bank are owed approxmately £402,000 This
includes the Company's overdraft at the date of the appointment, two loans, the hiability of the bank 1n
respect of the IATA bond and an estimate for customer credit card charge backs

The Bank also has securnty over two flats at 38 Victoria Street, Newark, which are owned by a related
company, Trentmanor Limited At this stage, 1t 15 not expected that the Bank will need to rely on this
secunty to be repaid in full

6.2 Preferential Creditors — This relates to holiday pay and arrears of wages due to the Company’s
employees, and i1s currently calculated as £12,000 It has recently come to our attention that the
Company director, Mr Drake, may have a subrogated preferential claim in respect of wages he paid to
employees personally We are awaiting further details of hus claim so that legal advice can be
obtained 1n terms of its vahdity and priority status

6 3 Unsecured Creditors — This includes contingent and estimated claims based on the Company's
books and records 1t also includes an estimated claim from ABTA in respect of claims made to them
by tour operators

7. Proposed Exit Route of Administration

It)1s proposed that the Administration will end with the Company being placed into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation
{*CVL") pursuant to paragraph 83 of schedule B1 to the Act

The proposals also allow for the Company to be dissolved if Creditors Voluntary Liguidation is not available

Enclosed with this report are the Joint Administrators proposals, which include at proposal (¢} that, Keith Marshall
and Sarah Louise Burge be the proposed hquidators of the Company

If the Joint Administrators consider it appropriate to exit into a CVL, then pursuant to paragraph 83(7) of Schedule
B1 to the Act and rule 2 117(3) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person{s) as the proposed
liquidator(s) provided that the nomination(s) 1s made after the receipt of the proposals but before the proposals
are approved




8. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Attached at Appendix lil 1s a summary of the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account to the date of
this report There have been realisations totalling £23,073 in respect of the Company’s book debts and sundry
receipts Wages In the sum of £930 have been paid to the five employees who were retained te assist the Joint
Administraters 1n the initial period following the Administration

9. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bt of the Act, enclosed with this report are the Joint Administrators’
proposats for achieving the purpose of the Administration as set out 1n Section 3 of this report

10. The Prescnbed Part

A debenture was granted in favour of Barclays Bank PLC on 16 March 2007, since this charge follows the
commencement of the provisions of Section 176A of the Act, the Joint Administrators are required to set aside a
“Prescnbed Part” fund specially for unsecured creditors should the floating charge be relied on  The prescnbed
part will be calculated at 50% up to £10,000 and 20% of the property that exceeds this amount

It 15 likely that the prescnibed part calculation will not be applicable because they should not need to rely on the
floating charge element of their claim

11 Pre Appointment Costs

We have mncurred time costs totalling £31,750 pnor to our appointment, allocated as follows

» £15,235 in determining that it was reasonably likely that the purpose of the Admimistration would be
achieved and to enable the Joint Administrators to complete the required statement on Form 228 This
also included establishing and implementing the strategy of the Administration, such as reconstructing the
debtors ledger and identifying which customers would be effected by Administration,

e £6,597 in haising with the Company's directors, shareholders and chargeholders,

e £6,147 In haising with third parties such as ABTA, ATOL, IATA and Eversheds on the impact of
Admimistration,

s £2,908 n dealing with other pre-appointment matters, and

» £864 n dealing with the fillng of necessary documentation in court

The above costs have not yet been paid Accordingly, it 1s proposed that a pre-appointment fee of £31,750 plus
VAT be charged as a direct cost of the Administration i addition to the fees mentioned below

12. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators are proposing that they should be remunerated by reference to time properly spent by
them and their staff in attending to the matters ansing from the Administration of the Company pursuant to rule
2 106(2)(b) of the Rules The Joint Administrators will be seeking agreement for such remuneration from the
Creditors’ Committee or, in the event that such a committee s not formed, from the creditors at the forthcoming
meeting by way of formal resolution

Included within this report, at Appendix IV 1s a schedule of time costs to date and supporting information as
required by Statement of Insolvency Practice number 8 The Jont Administrators have time costs to date of
£72,758 50




Please go to www rsmtenon com/creditorsguides should you require further information relating to Jomnt
Adrministrator's remuneration, alternatively a copy 1s available free of charge upon request

13. Meeting of Creditors

A notice convening the first meeting of creditors 1s enclosed with this report  This meeting i1s due to be held on 23
December 2010 at 10 30am at the offices of RSM Tenon, Europarc Innovation Centre, Innovation Way, Grimsby,
DN37 97T

This meeting 1s to consider and approve (or otherwise) the Joint Administrators' proposals

Creditors can either attend the meeting in perscn or by completing the enclosed proxy form

14. Joint Administrators’ Investigations

Under the insolvency legislation, the Joint Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have
been directors of the Company at any time within three years preceding the Administration along with considering
whether any civil proceedings should be taken Please advise Laura Baxter at this office if there 1s any matter of
which you beleve the Joint Administrators should be aware of when considenng the directors’ conduct It i1s
stressed that this request for information forms part of my usual investigation proceedings

15. EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

For the following reason it 1s considered that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply 1f it
does apply, these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in article 3 of the EC regulation

The Company’s registered office was from where the Company carnied on its business focally  Therefore in the
absence of proof to the contrary, the Company's centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom

16 Further Information

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Annabel Alhson or Laura Baxter on
the telephone number shown at the head of this report

Yours faithfully
on behalf of Agrnicultural Travel Bureau Limited

Joint Administrator
Licensed i the United Kingdom to act as an msolvency practiioner by the Institule of Chartered Accountants m England and
Wales

Keith Marshall and Sarah Louise Burge were appointed joint admurustralors to manage the affars, business and properiy of
Agricultural Travel Bureau Limited on 15 October 2010

The joint admirustrators act as agents of the Company, without personal habihty




Company Information
Company Name
Previous Name
Company Number
Date of Incorporation

Trading Address

Registered Office

Former Registered Office
Principal Activity
Appointment details
Date of Appointment
Appeciniment made by
Court Address

Court Reference

Administrators Appointed

Company Directors

Mr David Anthony Drake
Mrs Carolyne Jane Cree

Company Secretary
Mrs Gillan Mary Lewis
Share Capital

Authonsed

20,000 ordmary shares of £1 each

Shareholders

Charges

Agricultural Travel Bureau Limited
Alexander Firth Limited

01005704

1 Apnl 1971

14 Chain Lane, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1AU and
16-18 Middlegate, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1AG

RSM Tenon Recovery, Europarc Innovation Centre,
Innovation Way, Grimsby, DN37 9TT

14 Chain Lane, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1AU

Travel agency and tour operator

15 Qctober 2010
Director
Leeds Distnct Registry

2072 of 2010

Keith Marshall IP Number 9745
Sarah Lowse Burge 1P Number 9698
Appointed Resigned
Pre 05/01/1992 N/A
01/01/2002 21/07/2010
Pre 05/01/1992 N/A

Allotted, called up and fully paud
20,000 ordinary shares of £1 each

Mr David Anthony Drake 16,0000cdinary
Mrs Gillan Mary Lewis 4,0000rdinary

Barclays Bank Plc - A legal charge over the freehold land and bulldings on 16-18 Middlegate,
Newark, Nottinghamshire dated 23 February 2007 and registered at Companies House on 27

February 2007 creating a charge securing all monies due or to become due from the

Company to the Chargee on any account whatscever




Barclays Bank Plc - A debenture over the undertaking and all property and assets present
and future created 16 March 2007 and registered at Companies House on 24 March 2007
secured on all monies due or to become due from the Company to the charge on any account
whatsoever

Barclays Bank Plc - A legal charge over the freehold land and buildings on Hill Farm, Dry
Doddington, Lincolnshire dated 18 October 2007 and registered at Companies House on 30
Qctober 2007 creating a charge secuning all monies due or to become due from the Company
to the Chargee on any account whatsoever




Appendix Il

Estimated Outcome Statement

And List of Creditors




Agricultural Travel Bureau Limited - In Admmstration
Estimated Outcome Statement as at 2 November 2010

Fixed Charge Assets

Freehold property at Hili Farm, Dry Doddington
Freehold property at 16-18 Middlegate, Newark
IATA debtors held on trust

Goodwill

Total assets availlable to Barclays Bank Plc

Less amount due to Barclays Bank Plc

Less admimstrators' fees and expenses attnbutable tc fixed charge
Less agents fees and expenses

Less legal fees & expenses

Total costs / habilities attnbutable to fixed charge realisations

Surplus to carry down from fixed charge

Trust monies
Other debtors held on trust
Less amount due to supphers held on trust

Estimated shortfall to trust suppliers c/d to unsecured creditors

General assets

Surplus bfd from fixed charge
Fixtures and fittings

Office furniture & equipment
Debtors

Total assets available

Less reahsation costs and expenses
Less administrators' fees and expenses
Less legal fees & expenses

Less corporation tax on capital gains

Total costs attnbutable to floating charge realisations
Surplus f (deficit) available to preferential creditors
Preferential creditors - employee claims for HP & AP
Surplus available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured Creditors

Shortfall b/d to trust creditors

Trade and expense creditors

Estimated claim of HM Revenue & Customs
Landlord - 14 Chatn Lane, Newark
Employee claims for RP & NP

Contingent clams re ABTA

Operating lease creditors

Sheortfall to unsecured creditors

Estimated ouicome to ail creditors / shareholders

Dividend to Barclays Bank Plc
Dividend to preferential creditors
Dividend to unsecured creditors
Return to shareholders

Book Value

607,470
400,000
41,000
Nip

[ X N QNN

(402,000}

19,000 4

31,693 5
2,446
51000 6

(4]

7

Best Case Worst Case
350,000 300,000
250,000 225,000

32,800 20,500
10,000 Nil
642,800 545,500
(402,000) {402,000)
(30,600) (31,213)
(21,700 (21,700}
{19,800} {19,800}
(474,100) (474,713)
168,700 70,788
15,200 9,500
{19.000) (19,000)
(3.800) (9,500)
168,700 70,788
Nil Nl

1,000 Nit
28,000 17,500
187,700 88,288
(8.590) {13,090}
(89,250} (98,788)
(4,000) (4,000)
(50,000) {30.000)
(151,840) (145,878)
45,860 (57,590)
(12 000) (12,000)
33,860 (69,590}
(3,800} (9,500)
{320 000) (400,000)
(22,000) {30,000)
{9,000} {21,000)
(55,000) (65,000)
{30 000) (50,000)
(8,500) (10,000}
{414,440) {655,090}
100pin £ 100pin £
100pin £ Nil
8pmng Nil
Nil Nii




Agricultural Travel Bureau Limited - In Administration
Notes to Estimated Outcome Statement

1 The Properties have been independently valued by GVA Gnmley and estimated to realise values are
based on vacant possession Best case scenano estimates a 6 month marketing penod

2 A bad debt provision of 20% and 50% has been applied to the best and worst case scenaros
respectively to allow for uncollectable amounts Such monies are held on trust for the Bank as it1s
anhcipated that they will be called upon under the IATA guarantee they provided on behalf of the
Company

3 This s an estimate of a potential realisation for the Company's goodwill, however it should be noted
that no offers have been received to date for the business despite marketing efforts

4 A bad debt provision of 20% and 50% has been applied to the best and worst case scenanos
respectively to allow for uncoilectable amounts

5  The fixtures and fitings along with plant and machinery have been independently valued by GVA
Gnmley who consider the fixtures and fittings have no realisable value and the office furmiture and
equipment of imited value

6 A specific provision of £16,000 has been applied to allow for known bad / doubtful debts and credit
notes due A further general provision of 20% and 50% has been applied to the best and worst case
scenarios respectively

7  The lease for the Company's trading premises has 29 months remaiming Worst case assumes the
property remains unoccupied for the full term, best case assumes 12 months future rent




v 11 0102 18qwadeq L0

0102 18A0S Sdl

2ot abey

ameubig
000 9S50 £LAN 'S50JUIY ‘HoUeUliy 'wied pisidie|g pajLLI sJapaalg OJelod 1RubAn 000
00 251 gVs LAD ‘Auano) ‘doyH | '9SNOH ||3N0A lespayie) Anuanog €002
v €L2'C ML ALAS UOPUOT "BLOIDIA ‘PROY UOHIAA GZ '9SNOH [jBUIBd 00| 4 PUNoIS) JamaT] palWIT MN SAZ 1810 202D
00010l L1YG vEVd 'iABIY ‘ueqo |210H UBIUOP3IED 3y 100D
poovs't ME9 £280 ‘sbpuque) ‘suinoqued jo10H Aujeg abpuqued sy 0022
0% 1GL'}) anysweybumop 'ucibuipposn ‘pRoY pioIealS 1IN0 Sbeledip g iaeg JW HogD
000 141 $OS 'UIYoHH ‘PEOY pPEIA Aung /€ 'g 9SNNS 'PaJILIIT 3IBM)OS 05 L 8s0d 50490
000 dXz 7230 ‘Agieq ‘uojbuiuoq apsed ‘g2 x08 Od Ageg 1ng 4080
00 0 NYY §Z2M 'UOpUOT 188118 3|GWwaY suQ pauwi ey ysiug 3082
000 g4s2 /34 _>n._m.n_ _cogmc_con_ ansen _:mI Coumc_coD panuwi w>m2c_< puepp ysiig aodgon
000 Bunied Jed wodiny 4249 2082
000 990 28N 'UolARIQ 1SOAN ‘ULOMSPUOULIEY ‘'GOE XO8 Od "BpISISIEM sfemury ysnug 8092
000 Y8 ZXO 'PIOJXO 'PEOY MOISPOD) PIOIXO oj@dleg v082
000 4N 618 ‘2IUSHIIMIBAA 'UOAY UOdN PIORBAS IN [oloH Jouely Aaisalg 609D
o0 o0 DNY #LdH 'aiysweybunong ‘aquoafipa ybiH ‘ueaq ULON SULIES UBBpYDISY 8080
000 98/ PNN ‘uoidweyuoN (aso 1daq) Sa0IAIBS JUBYDIBN piedAe|dleg 2089
¥9 9£2'1 AP ZdH 'ssyspiojuan ‘pesisdiwal [PWaH ‘sueT jed | ‘85Ul |[BD 'papwI auilAYS suing 6099
0¢ 652 ddl 02X0O .coxO _xuouwuoog _mom_mm wiayualg _mmo_.tO 2jels3 QEm_mctmn_ SIONSIA B2B|Bd Wiayul|g c0da0
0. 666 @96 #1S 'IHIHSHYIA '"HOSANIM ‘QvOY AQYIHNIAAIVIN WYIHLSTUN SSIANISNA SYO HSILING ¥0d9
000 M9 ZX0 'PIoXO ‘PeoY UCuIT €111 |810H 86poT uojuIT uIBISAAA 18] €080
00 089'tL as\ tH3 'ubinquip3 'abpug yuoN [@j0H uojen ybinquip3 oj@oleg Zodo
1T 65L Hyl LHQ ‘Weyng ‘moy aouapincid ‘31 Weying ‘A idag ojd wooal3 | ysnug Log0
00 01 agce /837 .._mummu_wu_ _wmo_P_mm JaoIsSNy Oid Mueg w>m_o._mm 0080
000 HNZ LN ‘UOpUOT 188118 1SOAON] LT diysiaupeqd abejueapy 80YD
000 SOZ P1S “JOSPUIA ‘@PISPOOAA 'PROY 9pISPOoAA 'sebenog jano | P pZUBARSHY L0VD
000 VSN ‘65197 Sexa) ‘YLoMUOo4 ‘G/9S QW 'PieASInog JAUBD UDWY EEEY SBUILIY UBDLIBLWY 90v0
000 VOZ 5LH3 'uBinquip3 ‘peoy sapnet AueH 4§ 002 sa|oe0?) lemApet ysy SOVD
¥/ 612 1714 FLNT '24ysujcouit 'yinoT 'swjoysiuo] ‘1@aig uigy sayoro) sAgaddy POV
6v 502 Iry 1240 ey ‘ayihy ‘usalbuimen sesx3 AepijoH / ajddy N1)7%0)
9/ 766'C dHZ 264 ‘SPUBIPIW 1SBM IINUNOS ‘PEOY HIMIBAA | B 'SSNOH UEIOJUY shepijoH A4S uenojuy 20vD
00522'L N2 299 'moBseio) 'ainebupy 'plaipago|d 61 hun joABIL Japuely LOVO
0L GZL M3IZ Z1LOY 'aiiysyiag '|[suyorig 'pEOY Yied 'ISNOH SIAY paywi 1eg e jusy SIAY 00v9D
3 ssalppy awepN Aay

siojipaln Auedwon - g
pajiwi neaing |9Aed ] |eanynodiiby
Aiaaooay uoua] NSH




Zv Lt DL0Z 12quwadaq /0

0102 1A DS Sdl

210 Z abeyd

ainjeubig
000 90Apio4 ue| 040
000 XVZ LYH 'XaSalppi ‘moueH ‘peoy ybnoiogisiad GL-1 1 ‘@sNOH puepiiy pouIn S[9I0H sucded €040
000 rQl LLSA MoouueD 193415 pIOJSBUPSH /¢ pajiui sAeploH aj yauaid 2040
00 987%’| X3P 8ZX0 "2ayspIoxO ‘Rauppn ‘sue uoiBupong ‘asnoH AUl paywi siejjid Ano4 Piomsio)D LO4D

aH9 84D 'Aaung

000 ‘uaphoin “teang abi0an) Zol ‘asSNoH |eIpuoy 'panwi (MN) SoUBISISSY [BIRUCI O/D Jejsoing /030
000 93¢ 1SS 'Xass3 'BAG UC PUBYINOS ‘PEOY Y2INYdYInog +£z ‘abueyox3a pio syl ey ueadoin3 9030
01 €1 970 98 sy ‘uoibuidiQ 1eaas UbiH £21-G1 | ‘9snoy sebadwa ) paYWIN SWRISAS [IBY IAOAT 5030
000 J¥Z 718 ‘uoljog 'yuomured '1eaig adusle) ge ansmu3 uyor ¥030
000 4d6 ZN1 ‘2IysSpIoypag ‘uoInT "Hodiy uoin uopuo ‘g Jabuer 1alfse3 £030
00 201 INO ZN 'uopuUOT ‘PROY YLON JEas) 86 '9SNOH maadoysig 'J0oj4 pug s|2joH AjaAisnjox3 2030
€€ 661 136 ZNS ‘UOPUIMS ‘89G¢ X08 Od abejusH ysibug 1030
000 D96 LON '0L0Z XOf QOd 'S3VINISG JBWCISND papwi AB1aug NO 3 00320
000 N8 © LM 'UOpuoT 19248 %08q|9M LY paywi (MN) sigoH 21fog 5002
00 vi€'C 3ry 2137 'YuomslnT ‘peoy AjuaAc) ‘wiued asnoH Bugpooa samaq SIW B JN 002
GO EBY'P sauBl{ ‘p XapaT) S9||BA-B-OWBI L2/// ‘001 8 "UCEEIIUNWWICYD 18819 siied - pue’ Aausiqg cOoan
000LL'L 386G TAl 'SSaUIdAU] ‘PEDY UMad PIO j910H aissown.q rdolale]
000 1dv LHd 'anysyuad ‘Asjuels ‘wied yeo g wied pesudo) mo@ se|bnoq 4N 1000
000 aAX| 6LHY ‘PESISULD 1SBT 259 X089 Od sa1aA009Y |eba uoiielQ 00QD
co0 1L FZON ‘asiysweybumoN “emen ‘srebuoiaddy g/ 1SN SJanly ueaD rooo
Sy 8LLe PHE PAAN 'UOPUOT ‘suapieg ssol)) Jualg 'abueyox3 syl ¢ hun 91d shemuny snidAo 1000
000 Q712 8AD MOMIBAA UN ‘HUOMIUBY 'PEOY uoBuiean [210H 9Bueis) piojsayd HOOD
000 peyd usydalg 4000
000 Jrg £ZON ‘sdiysweybunioN HemsN '([SMWol]) 19348 UBp ‘abenog AlioH 2 2810 duhjolen J009
000 ddl PLYM '94I4SaYD ‘WeYduLlY 1934 1B 8Z-9Z '@SNOH J2qgam papwi (MN) [eALIBRD 2000
ZlL B6atr'e 1St §10S ‘aaysdweH ‘uoidweyinog ‘apeied JNOGIEH Q0L ‘9SNOK [BAILIED auIt preuns 00D
£V 8Ly xass3 'pJojswiayD ‘peoy pieybuuds L ‘g 19Ae7 BION Jan0Q V000
96 69/ g.lL IS ‘2aysayD ‘Wodioo)s ‘BleQ 1AL '8SNoH 3BQg SAEPIIOH SOWS0)D 6000
ey €22'8 HAL LLNG 'xassng 1sapn ‘Buiypopn 19eng ybiH apyn ‘esnoy uoxeg uofo3|j0Y JISSE|D 8000
o0 zZLL puejas| ‘2| ullgn( 'pPEOY SpIuBIey ‘SSCID UHON “Yied ssauisng uonounp Aid janei | 8seUD 200D
¥6 GEB'E 181 9¥H 'X8S9IPPIN ‘POOMUYLION 19ans ubiH v |anes | Aingiajued 9000
GG /EV'T 1Y/ SHY ‘AeLng ‘As|ioH ‘ABpA BUOIDIA ‘8SNOH BUOIJIA 2|d SI81oH auiowdoD B wWnuajiy 500D
3 ssalppy sweN Kay

s10}IpaJl) Auedwo) - g
PajiwI] nealng j9Aed] |ednynoLby
Aiano2ay uoual WSYH




Zv L1 0107 120Wa08Q £0 . 0L0Z 48A TOS Sdl L3o ¢ abed

aineubig
GG CLE ANO 890 MIOYNS 19%IeWMBN ‘SUCYIWEH 8L LL yoooear jauer ooro
oo H{A8 9M ‘Uopuon ‘'spuejioys L S{330H s19| £0I1D

rav

GlLO¥Z'L LHD ‘19137 1984S [eus) '9SNOH 8pIoduo ‘Paltul] SUDIOBULOY) [BABI] [BUCHEUISIY| s2ISSE|D D1 201D
00 8¥L XV9 SLMS ‘LUopucT ‘IiH Asuind 81-01 '8SNOH w9 sweybu L0ID
00 999 L ugnQ 'peoy eipuexaly ‘HodAla4 ‘6l Xog Od ‘uswuedaq |0uoD 1paid SaLLa4 Ysuy 001D
00 ArP LZLD WS ‘WA 'usaibuimaN 'peOY pojUsY pajWI Seix3 ABpIjoH FOHD
000 JOL 88N XOSSIPPIA '8BpLAXN 1934 BUIA L} '9SNOH ZUBH in) zueH IOHD
000 §|910H UONIH 90HD
000 DNE LAN UOpuU0T ‘PEOY UOISNT ggZ '18MO| UOISNT J00(4 PIE ‘'sanuoneg g Asuanjosu) SWOISNT ' @NUBASY WH 40HD
000 aaysHoIMIBAA ‘pUBASGIY 212 yHom|IuY - Uu| ABpIjoH JOHO
000 NHS €242 'ueBiowels yinos “Wpie) ied yieoy 'peoy Asinus ot ybsnguip3 - uu| Aepion QoHO
000 AassnH |2eUIN D0HD
000 Sk ZLNG x9sSng 15apA ‘Buiypop ‘peoy uolBulieg ‘esnoy abpug uoibuting JAVd SWOISND R anuarey WH g0HD
000 |o0diaA] Yoo suaanp ‘suonesado Aousajosu) 1A SWOSIND 9 anuasay WH YOHD
coo N30 HLASG UOPUOT 1831S BUQIIIA BE soiny AepljoH 60HD
88 9500 ING 9\ 'UOpUOT 'SPUBILIOYS € uanuBipny BOHO
Q0 tZE Y0 $EEYG ‘asysesus Momspjouseq 'Agse3 ‘i Buudg SUOSESSOH LOHD
6¥ LLS spue|s| jpuueyd ‘ML8 ¥Ar ‘fessar sileH 1S ‘€52 Xo8 Od paiwn] d g H 90HD
00 G.6'} NAZ EAD ‘Anusaog ‘Aejuig ‘sue A 'SSNOH ||IIN meys AieH GOHD
Z6 ££9'L 989 £3d 'anysebpuquie) 'yBnoiogisied ‘poops sdioy L uu| AepiloH YOHD
0018 HMS1 6H3 'yBinquipg 'aceld Aingsies 'asnoy alowbuon ($uncody) Jun SouBUL PUEROSS DUO)SIH Z0HD
0S 9L 978 Zv1 'Uojune] ‘auledzjid Uoppay) 'sUSPIBS 8GUWI0DI8ISaH pajiwig] SUSPIBY) BQUICDIBSAH LOHD
LS ¥ZL'9L IrL LENG Agswio 'sieo s AR 1S YINoS B ‘SI0N010G pueneLdlN abpug 070 $8Yoe07) UOSPOH 00HD
00 0 ovg ¢S 'Aa|Bue 'Aepn BUBDILINH 0L B SIXY 'BUD SIXY vodjaael) Ag oa)jeD i[2%e)
000 sBuipy uBULIRD 090
000 AQZ 0ZWD 'xass3 ‘mopeH 'Aep 1eaiy Hueg sjdwa) |9ABIL UORJIED €092
00 8L°L 401 £21d ‘Ilemuio) ‘Aemod ‘peOY UoleIS vl Jaupleg sy 2092
8g /66'G ING LOA “HOA 'sjebinoines 1S § ‘@SN0OH NOIARS Pl SASLINOT |IBY 1B3ID 10599
628L2'L DT ZHd '2NYsedueT ‘UoISAid ‘SPUBPOCQ 2Iqqiy 83U JUSpUL BUL [BR3N PIOD 0092
000 IHZ §X3 ‘UoAa(Q ‘Hodiny [BUOELIBIU| JS19XT ‘@SNOH JONIBAA MOBI "BUSD [|BD JaWolsSn) 20A14 904D
000 Ors ZeAD ‘Bds uolbuies™| 'peoy MmN MM 0Z-91 [910H Hels|e4 UIaISaNA 1] G040
3 ssaIppy aweN Aay

si10}1pat) Auedwon - g
pajiwi-] neaing |9Aea] |eanjnouby
A1anosay uous] NSH




Z¥ |1 0102 J8quwiadaq L0

0102 12A 708 Sdl

£ )0 v abeg

aimeubig
¥ 2oe juay 18A0(] ‘L 8Z X08 Od ' SI0BAIRORY SIUNCIOY ISLNO | payiwi sBuipiop sauiaq O%d L0dD
Q0 0RS'LL 899 z3d 'ubnoioqualad ‘POOAA UouAl “yied ssauisng ybnologisiad nourep ybnologlalad 00dD
ZL B9 4HG 19 J91sanuals ‘uwled awoH Aaqay doyg wuey owebio ayy Z00D
2P EBG'E 816 ZLN ‘'uopuc ‘A3|ysutd UUON “Hed uojbullo] | ‘pajuw SpIimpOp) [BUDTELISIUE O/D sheplloH JidwA|Q 1 AasSApQ 100D
L 26R'C 816 ZLN ‘Uopuo ‘As|ysui4 YUON “Yed uojbuiio] | ‘pajiui] apImpHOAA UoRoeIBY| aqnaeaes) ; sndo1oQ oo0D
00 ¥SS't XSG £ZON MEMBN 'WeY|SY ‘|leH Weye) 'uoioag sejey sssuisng [IBUNOY JOISI pooMmIays g JJEMON SOND
000 SION2IN (O 4N POND
0oo YOS MM 'UOpuoT J88RS pueod jeaus) gl papWwry LN EOND
Qo ¥1£2 HDB6 ZL YN 'UOMAION 'UOlNS ‘PEOY YINOWIEA PIQ ‘Wie4 sjepucdelg UOS|OYIIN SIN B JIN ZOND
85 65Z0'E VI8 9/ 'UCPUOT 'YIWSJoWUBH ‘peoy aoejed Weyn4 G8-// 'asnoy oljeIoYy aun asinD ueibomioN LOND
00 ¥¥5 Hd0 69S 'sueH 'piojbunung ‘Burddiyd jleH Buiddiy) AN sulenboer DOND
000 NNG ZN7 '2suspioypag ‘uoinT ‘toding uoinT uopuo 'Aepn 10adsold 'asnol 103dsold SaUlliy UDJEUO| SOND
000 899 z3d 'ubnoloqieiag ‘poomysui] yied sseusng ybnoioqialad D3I S|SI0H NOLIBKN POND
000 910 puBID WILER EOWD

258 £3d

000 ‘anysabpugquen 'ybnologiered ‘peoy Agsbujuuo) ued ssauisng %000 Sewoy| ayj syoneladQ Jno | 19ARL L AW ZOWD
00561t 1SE ZENL ‘1Uay ooiquerd '[IiH syl 10anQg Anossiy LOWD
000 971L ZHd ‘Yuad 'Mooohyjeg 'esnoH uapiey ey} Jsem q Jolepw 00ND
98 0/G't HXZ 09S 'WeLayloy 'Susples) mopue) ‘asnoy Aemung shepijoy Jabaq LOD
05 852 Va9 ZX3 'uoAaq 'uciAos "yBiepuoN ‘wied asnoydong pajwig Buiysigng uBwispue 6010
000 Y6 PLAL L0jpag 'auET SUlBR) WZ '8SnNoH uewss)d Jiy yoing [eAoy WM oD
000 uyamy uiuy SOMD
82 LIEL HYO LPOS ‘slueH ‘uoiBuiwit JN '89S Lo pIoJjin ‘'sueT sauieg ied Jouen Buidaay SN $OMD
00 /€2 gS6 GHY 'Aaung 'Bunjioq 'usaro 1salo4 ‘mojebung wied saA| Wby s 9 I cOMD
Ll €ZB'ZL 29y vHY ‘Aeung ‘Bunjog ‘anuday suapdssg [2ABL] uony Z0MD
00 06 N1E 519 ‘weybuiwag ‘uoiseqbp3 ‘98013 l1eIN LT Apauuay j01ed LOMO
00 582 AHG £1.X0 ‘uox( 'ezindbeg uoysbury "wied (i uoysbuny paywn w4 |pH uolsBbury 00MD
000 537 FZON ‘2iysweybumoN 'Yemap ‘aleisy [euisnpul peoy WaYUoN ‘sauq |aunig pauwi sbumydous dIAr soroD
000 Isejjog 'a0ejd YoImIBYsId LL /1 s|aj0H shunr vOrd
. 06Z'ZL HNg szg ‘weybuiwug *As|pie ‘peoy ysinuo 122 [PAB1] VAT £oro
b8 8¥0'G g58 £3d ‘aaysebpuque) ‘ybnoioqiajad ‘peoy Agsbuiue) 'Lt wun ¥00D Sewoy ] / DN z0ro
Qoo AQB 6157 'Spa9] 'UCPIESA ‘PLE XOF Od 'WES] Je) JBWoisn) ca1er Lora
3 ssauppy SWEN Koy

siojipaln Auedwon - g
pajiwi] neaing |aAed] [eamynouiby
Aanooay uoua| WSH




Z¥ L1 0102 13qwanag L0

0L0C BA DS Sdl

2 j6 ¢ sbeg

aimeubig
¥6 169 SAZ 1S JOSPUIAN ‘SPISPOOAA ‘PROY BPISPOOAA 'sabenog [aaot | sayodg |Iiyd JN Y0SO
05 LEE AMDO JEAD 'uoay ucdn plojiens ‘Jeans Asjuay ‘anual) aleadsayeys ay) 1sni] aocedyung sieadsadeys 608D
000 uoleBys B80SO
000 [310H 26po7 ed ybiapuolig L0SD
00 0ge ands Lvg 'uieg ‘piojuieg Hied sianog 6.4 S3pIng sing a0so
00 8L} 949 £V 'SUaH ‘sueqly 1S ‘aueT pu3 BboyH 'wiey sijamamsy) SWIS si S0SO
000 paywi] sino} jodsung oS0
19¢09¢ Oy ENM 'UeBipy ‘sue Anpy shepijoH sBuleayg £0SD
9l 006 FHZ LEOA oA ‘Aepp wnoelog3 yeaqredng c0SD
Ll L6V JAE GHD 181S8YT IN B Spieq 1S 'apIs e 21 W suosERg {082
o0 g SHY $ZON 'asysweybumoN MiemaN 'peoy JOSPUIAA 61 Yyjwg uopios) Jiy 00SD
19 v2e ZdZ 29N 'weybuion ed ABojouyoat g 92u2105 WeyBUON 'EsSNoH pIouaying papun ABojouyoa | Xxewoy g0

ONZ 69N 'weybumon

Qo0 ‘uoiseag "Med ssauisng ucisaag ‘asug Abojouyoay ‘panwi] (M) seaimeg |} wbug soly 1UNO22Y [BABIL |'BY dSH Yoo
0¥ L8z AQSB 'S ‘'uopuo? ‘suaples yoead|iud € abueriephy I 60HD
000 |910H PLASY Nig UOSSIPEY 804D
000 puealj ‘ugqng AUnoD 'SpIOMS ‘161711 X0g Od 'Sa3IAag JawoisnD I URAyY 204D
000 NIZ 8AD ‘SUIYSHOIMIBAA 'ULOMIuay ‘abpug projssysn 'uoAy 1sanD OIMIBAA |910H BpELUEY 90N
00 ¥L€'2 Ddg 91S 'PEsyUBPIBI ‘PEOY MOl ‘wieH apAH [lepuey SN 3 1N G0HD
00 6092 roz Lsg ‘loisug '1eans wadny ‘asnoH aiebswoold 'ayng autuezzap shepljoH juabay $OHD
09 ve woo eddoyposal@aonasiawolsnd Jo ‘Wwod eddoyposaluiipe Auo ewsa eia - eddoquosay 5{0}310)
60 O¥S a3r 6L3W ey ‘Buiiew 159 IH sBuy ‘maia 1amo) vE paypwiy adoiny ey Z0u0D
Yo z19'6L 04z §L1Y ‘A81ng 'auciss||apy ‘peoy UoHBIS Yed Jojeiay ‘g Buiping IEUORBUIBIU| UBRgQLIE)) |BAOY LOHD
09 ¥08'2 dNG ZING 'Aaung 'uonng 'peoy A3[S3|9AA 'SIDIABS JIpaUD pajiwI UORBWIOU| SSauIsNg pasy 00dD
000 raL €8N 'YIOHON 'YOIWON 183118 8jodsny "LNoD sjodsniy ‘Bjodsniy SIND SIND LODD
000 ueny S AN 0002
000 S|2)0H saiopeled £0d2D
000 Das SLIND 'Xass3 ‘mojeH ‘g xog Od pajwr samog Asund 80dD
000 DAL PAD ‘©DpUGUWED ‘PROY UOHIN 'SOOIGISIAA AepijoH Jaiwald G0do
1 Zeo'e 181 $108 'uoidweynosg ‘speled JnogqieH 0ol '9snoH |ealuIED S35INID $SA0UIY ¥0dD
8Y 09E'CL 1S1 G10S ‘uoidweyinos 'apeled JNogJeH (0} '9snoH [eaule] SasNIDO R d £0d0
ol 932 #ZON 'SHON emsN ‘8AuLQ [aunig “ied Wioyus|s 9 07 % (1se3) s1a1do) Jnejsoloud Z0dD
3 SS2IppY awep Aay

sJojipai) Auedwon - g
pajyiwiT} neaing |9Aea] |edn}nouby
A1aaooay uoua] NSH




Zv L1 0102 jaquedag L0

0102 #A DS Sdl

4409 abeg

ainjeubig
000 H1L vZON ‘aaysweybunon Jemap ‘elebucisiddy 2 SPOOM H M I SOMD
000 NYG ZEAD ‘2aysyoimiean ‘eds uojbuiueaT ‘aue uousA|IIW PIO ja10H 9buein) pue|pOOAA YOMD
05 2§ 0d6 ZININ 'sauAa)y UOHIN ‘WIRGOM '30140 piojpag A30qy LINGOM ZOMD
00 v4€°C MA¥ £1Q ‘WINCWAIA '12a8%0IYD ‘LB 133]4 1se] PISUAA SIN 2 JN LOMD
£995.°tL OX1 LN 'Ujoouiy ‘pueman G papuny sebia Jubupa 00MD
000 Buiyoeo ebap YOAD
65 86G°LL HV6 9N1 'ejgeisung ‘LvZ xog Od suoyejay Jawosny - nuely wibaa E0AD
000 dX | £LNg '‘Buiyuoas ‘651 x08 Od ssauisng eipay ubip COAD
0Z €06 gnl £37 421520137 'pEOY AI0WEPNIS ‘9sNoH JaoueT Jedap a2Iy0 10840 Bunpa LOAD
£ 009 039 §1SS 'xass3 ‘uopyiseg ‘uopuieT] 's|iBuwwaH pL PaYLLIT SWaISAS [BDIUaA 00AD
GG 4L HVS 99y ‘Buipesy ‘21T xog Od 'sibiuenum Buipeay jo Ayssamun 00N2
00 6Z6'E H3E LMN 'UOPUOT 'PEOY WEIHIAA GL-L L '9SNOH 2IoY ‘Suisulied Jaysi4 0/D pajwI suonnjog Bulniel] 1 9 | HOLD
000 s|91oH 2bpoT pael ], 9010
00 vi€'E AVE ZNN 'ucidweyloN 'Jos|ely uoyiy ‘sue uieg ‘uled abpo sweyal] siA g JN 401D
coo 936 ¥.9 ‘apuqy 1se3 'uoyiy 863)j00 ‘peoy YueameH &€ - /£ PAYWIN YBNBARI | 3010

1ae

000 GHD ‘BpIsasa 'YoloApues 'anuasay S|EPUIID) ‘WIBd SSOUISNG IBpuUdlD) ‘9SNOH 3|BpUID Zlanel] aoLD
Of £26'9Z 118 pAD "Ausnor) “Aepp POOMISIAA MIBd SSSUISNE POOMISAAA ‘DSNOH SNQWIN|OD (suoswol ) Mn Inl 2019
110292 X3S LHY 'Spiojjes ‘BueT 3eossol) SINCJIH uey ) g0LD
00 €L¥'E dlrl 1vg 'UoAY 'Yieg 19ang sisauep) 1910 |BAOY au L V0l
00 £99'L 840 ZAMN ‘uopuo ‘8v9/5 X08 Od paywiT saAnndax3-suel| 6010
00 SESC 906 £01 'sAmod ‘uooaig ‘alenbg apse) [2J0H uodsug JO 3)ise) sy 801D
BE L.LE 1Z0 #Lv8 'sausiip ‘eBplgmory '/6Z€ X08 Qd ‘[0Au0D 3P0 isnu} |eucnen syl 101D
2 ELE Svg £1S ‘syleg 'As|bue 'ABpA BUBDILNH QL WEd SIXY ‘BuD SIXY Hodiaaes |, 901D
0O OLL XI'6 £ZAD ‘aaysyoIMIBAA ‘AgBny ‘UCISBUNY L "IBAA YOIy € adioy Aey S0LD
00 see I3l ¥§19 '24IysIa)sacno|s) 'PIOM U} U0 MDIS ‘WieH plaijuaalg payun Auedwo) Builie auoisuwIng 01D
000 uosdwioy] 1 JW 2010
0l ov9'ee 1av /41 'pioya] ‘siybiay uonng ‘aauq AeH ealo gnio Apunog g 109 piojla L L0LD
0S 89 34S 8217 'AmuoD ‘Aeg uAMOD IN ‘UBD A [BL 'udpies jueupog Isni} |euonepn ay) 001D
9142 9IE 0ZWY Xass3 NO0LNY] JSOAA ‘PEOY UOPUOT 658 papwi wopbuiy paiun 98 aosod
G/ 8Sv SHG 2V 'IISIHED 'SWIOUMO)|IAA ‘PEOY I0BNNIN £ Hun sayoeon shaoelg 089D
000 dY9 €ZON 'SHON “HEMaN 'UolungeD Jawos) uawy ‘abepon uciunon papwi ping - ebig 2089
3 5$83JppY aueN Aay

sio)ipas) Auedwo) - g
pajiwyT nealng [aAel] jedn}inouby
AlBAOD3Y UOUD] INSH




Z¥ L1 0102 Jequuisoag LD

NLOZ 3A 10S Sdi

L340 £ ofeg

aunjeubig

9¢ 680'9L€ Buiejo ), saujul LOZ
000 N0 2ZON 'aliyswieyBumoN HiemaN 'pIojxn | 'Juadsald pJeydip vE PESUS)IYA |I3ZBH SIY 0o0M3
0C0 SHY PZON 'aaysweyBuiiioN ieman ‘peoy JOSPUIpA 61 YIS uoplog JiN pos3
0co MdZ LEON ‘21ysujodour ‘Weyjueln) ‘BnusAy Jse3 Ly BPNDOW 807 S oown3
000 ¥Qs #3d ‘Ubnosogiaied 'uojBuiaps ‘SUOISIaAIY +Z aouBIMET LYOr JIy LO13
000 HAZ ZEON ‘WeliuelD ‘IiH-uc-ybnoy ‘peoy uoiseg ‘sbeyod Aloud SMIT IND) S 0013
000 4P PZON ‘enysweyBuioN ‘YIemsN ‘peOY SpISIantY 61 WEYaY 7 00x3
000 4S1 PZON ‘snusweybunioN HemaN ‘peoy yosoueg 4§ saufor [Iif Sy Lora
000 1Y FZON ‘SIYSWEYBUTRON HBMBN 'PEOY SPISIBALY |9 uosuyor g oor3
000 NVZ PZON ‘a1ysweybunion ‘yemay ‘pecy sdioujuipp Lt saAeaicy aIydog S|y 093
000 442 ¥ZON ‘aaysweybuiloN 'Wieman ‘anuaay uosaxng Laqoy /v Aeicy BjOJIN SN 0093
000 4S1 PZON ‘anysweybumoN ‘yiemap ‘peoy Joioueg O 10sS8YUD BI23G3Y SIN 0003
000 DLy PZON "BsiysweyBumion “yemeN ‘uopuled 'asc|d uojun 0z umo.g |Ir siy 1083
000 430 2ZON ‘saysweybumjoN yemaN ‘MojipM 'peoy djodAepy 62 Aapeg N pog3
000 452 PZON YIBMSN ‘SMO|IAA 3Ul L Aquieq ‘sue ssouD Uagquiaidag yews-uoiBuippy aiBlEN S\ 00v3
3 sSaIppyY aweN Aay

sioppalr) Auedwon - g
pajiwiI] neaing |aAed] |ednynouby
Aianooey uous) WSH




Appendix Il

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of
Receipts and Payments




Agricultural Travel Bureau Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts Apd Payments
To 06 December 2010

RECEIPTS Total (£}
IATA Book Debts 12,920 07
Trust Book Debts 1,193 30
BBT Book Debts 6,549 35
Unallocated Book Debts 85324
Agent Commissions 53260
Sundry receipts 1,024 77
Total Receipts 23,073 33
PAYMENTS

Wages & Salanes 929 66
Total Payments 929 66

Balance n Hand 22,143 67




Appendix IV

Information relating to
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration




Office Holder Remuneration
Case Name
Court

Court reference

QOffice Holders

Firm

Address

Type of Appointment

Date of Appointment

1. Overview of Case

1.1. Appomtment

the directors

1 2. Strategy

Agncultural Travel Bureau Limited
Leeds District Registry

2072 of 2010

Keith Marshall IP Number 8745
Sarah Louwse Burge IP Number 9698
RSM Tenon Recovery

Europarc Innovation Centre

Innovation Way

Gnmsby

DN37 97T

Administration

15 October 2010

We were appointed Joint Admimistrators on 15 October 2010 following an applcation by

As detailed in section 3 of the main bedy of the report, the strategy for the admimistration
15 to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors than would be achieved should
the Company be wound up

1.3. Staffing

The level of staff chosen i1s dependent on the nature and complexity of the assignment
1.4. Existing fee arrangements

As detailled in section 10 of the main body of the report, t 1s proposed that the
Administrators should be remunerated by reference to time properly spent by the
Admimistrators and their staff The Administrators will be seeking agreement for such
remuneration from creditors at the forthcoming meeting

1 5. Anticipated return to creditors

As detailed in Appendix ||




Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies
2.1, Time recording

Time properly incurred on cases Is charged to the assignment at the hourly rate prevailing
at the time The current hourly charge out rates are outlined below

Grade Rate per hour

E
Drrectors / Associate Directors 290 - 355
Managers 190 - 275
Technical Staff 120 - 170
Assistants and Support Staff 85-120

2 2 Disbursement recovery

Certain costs may be incurred in relation to a case and in the first instance, paid by RSM
Tenon Recovery, and then recharged to the case The amount recharged I1s the exact
amount incurred Examples are statutory bond, statutory advertising, land registry
searches, nsurance, travel and subsistence, archiving and storage costs

Other costs which may be charged to the case are room hire for meetings held at the
offices of RSM Tenon Recovery and the cost of sending out reports to creditors, if
maternal The costs recharged are based upcn the actual cost of the materals used or the
costs which would have been incurred If that service had been scurced externally

The current level of costs recharged are detailed below

Disbursement Charge
Postage — 1* Class 50p — £1 00
{circulars only, per copy and depending on size)

Postage — 2™ Class 40p — 75p
(circulars only, per copy and depending on size)

Photocopying (circulars only, per page) 15p
Faxes (incoming & outgoing, per page) 25p
Room Hire (per hour, mmimum charge £25) £2500

Mileage (per mile) 40 - 50p




3. Descniption of work carried out

Section 4 of this appendix outhines the time costs to date in relation to activites undertaken
duning this matter These matters can be summansed as follows

3.1. Administration and planning

The following activittes have been undertaken

>

v

V V.V VYV

Statutory duties assoctated with the appointment including the fiing of relevant
notices,

Notfication of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other
interested parties,

Setting up case files,

Reviewing available information to determine appropriate strategy,

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts,

Dealing with all legal matters,

Travel to and from the Company's premises,

Staff of different levels were involved 1n the above activities depending upon the
experience required

32 Realisation of assets

> Completion of the sale of the Company’s business and assets as explained further in
Appendix Il,

» Correspondence with debtors,

> Correspondence with agents regarding the freehold property,

3 3. Creditors

The ttme spent includes the following matters

Vv VWV VYV VYV

Recording and maintaintng the hst of creditors,

Dealing with employee related matters,

Dealing with customers and tour operators 1n respect of future bockings
Recording creditor claims

Reporting to creditors,

Dealing with creditor quenes,

Reviewing and evaluating creditor ¢clams,




4 Time and chargeout summary

To date a total of 3556 hours have been spent at an average charge out rate of £204 61
bringing the total cost to date to £72,758 50

A summary table 1s shown below

Average
Assistants
Classification of Other sentor Total Tume Cost hourly
work function Director  Manager professionals & support hours £ rate
staff £
Administration and
Planning 177 592 559 167 1495 27,736 00 185 53
Realisation of
Assels 05 236 155 12 3588 7,607 50 191 14
Creditors 131 1197 275 60 166 3 37,41500 224 98
Total 313 2025 97 9 239 3556 72,758 50 204 61
The above costs exclude VAT
Disbursements
Category 1 disbursements Category 2 disbursements
£ £
Travel 1,292 20 Postage 164 00
Photocopying 110 40
Total 1,292 20  Total 294 40

The above costs exclude VAT




